

Notice of Commission Action [34 CFR §602.26(b) – "At the Same Time" Notice]

Notice Date: December 1, 2023

National Accrediting Commission of Career Arts & Sciences (NACCAS) has taken the following actions on schools, all of which actions have the **Effective Date** set forth below:

Effective Date: November 30, 2023

ALABAMA

The Salon Professional Academy 4925 University Drive, Suite 134 Huntsville, AL 35816 **Ref. #010096-00**

> Action: Place on Financial Monitoring (Financial Reporting Requirements) Reason: Failure to Comply with Standard VII, Criterion 1(a)-(c)

CALIFORNIA

San Bernardino Beauty College 600 North Sierra Way San Bernardino, CA 92410 **Ref. #014400-00**

 Action: Place on Low Outcomes Monitoring (Graduation, Placement, & Licensure) Reason: Failure to Comply with Standard I, Criteria 3, 4, & 5

COLORADO

International Salon and Spa Academy 5707 North Academy Boulevard Colorado Springs, CO 80918 **Ref. #015011-00**

 Action: Place on Low Outcomes Monitoring (Placement) Reason: Failure to Comply with Standard I, Criterion 5(c)

IOWA

 La' James International College

 2419 5th Avenue South

 Fort Dodge, IA 50501

 Ref. #025013-00

 ➤ Action:
 Place on Low Outcomes Monitoring (Placement & Licensure)

 Reason:
 Failure to Comply with Standard I, Criterion 5(b) & 5(c)

MARYLAND

Maryland Beauty Academy - Essex 7930 Eastern Avenue, Suite 5 Baltimore, MD 21224 Ref. #030013-00

Action: Place on Financial Monitoring (Financial Reporting Requirements) \geq Failure to Comply with Standard VII, Criterion 1(a)-(c) Reason:

Maryland Beauty Academy - Westminster 10 Carroll Plaza Shopping Center Westminster, MD 21157 Ref. #B30013-01

> ➤ Action: Place on Financial Monitoring (Financial Reporting Requirements) Reason: Failure to Comply with Standard VII, Criterion 1(a)-(c)

Blades School of Hair Design 22576-316 MacArthur Boulevard California, MD 20619 Ref. #030030-00

 \blacktriangleright Action: Place on Low Outcomes Monitoring (Graduation, Placement, & Licensure) Failure to Comply with Standard I, Criteria 3, 4, & 5 Reason:

MINNESOTA

Model College of Hair Design 201 Eighth Avenue South St. Cloud, MN 56301 Ref. #033002-00 \geq Action: Place on Financial Monitoring (Internal Control Reporting Requirements) Failure to Comply with Standard VII, Criterion 1(d) Reason:

MISSOURI

Academy of Beauty Professionals 800 West Foxwood Drive Raymore, MO 64083 Ref. #035088-00 \geq Action: Withdrawal of Accreditation (With Right To Appeal) Failure to Meet Standard VII, Criterion 1(d) with Audited Financial Statements for the Fiscal Reason: Year ended October 31, 2023

NEBRASKA

Entourage Institute of Beauty and Esthetics 5601 South 59th Street, Suite D Lincoln, NE 68516 Ref. #059042-00 \triangleright

Action: Place on Probation

In accordance with Section 8.10(a)(1) of the *Rules*, the Institution shall be placed on the status Reason: of Probation if the Institution's Accreditation is Withdrawn, with Right to Appeal

OKLAHOMA

Ponca City Beauty College 3010 North 14th Street Ponca City, OK 74601

Ref. #046059-00

 Action: Place on Financial Monitoring (Internal Control Reporting Requirements) Reason: Failure to Comply with Standard VII, Criterion 1(d)

Academy of Cosmetology & Barbering 8510 East 131 Street, South Bixby, OK 74008 **Ref. #P46059-03**

 Action: Place on Financial Monitoring (Internal Control Reporting Requirements) Reason: Failure to Comply with Standard VII, Criterion 1(d)

UTAH

The Skin Institute 552 North Dixie Drive, Suite C St. George, UT 84770 **Ref. #054072-00**

 Action: Place on Financial Monitoring (Financial Reporting Requirements) Reason: Failure to Comply with Standard VII, Criterion 1(a)-(c)

WISCONSIN

Academy of Beauty Professionals 2575 West Mason Street Green Bay, WI 54303 **Ref. #B35088-01** ➤ Action: Withdrawal of Reason: Failure to Meet

Withdrawal of Accreditation (**With Right To Appeal**) Failure to Meet Standard VII, Criterion 1(d) with Audited Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year ended October 31, 2023

Academy of Beauty Professionals 525 North Westhill Boulevard Appleton, WI 54914

Ref. #B35088-02

Action: Withdrawal of Accreditation (With Right To Appeal)
 Reason: Failure to Meet Standard VII, Criterion 1(d) with Audited Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year ended October 31, 2023

Academy of Beauty Professionals 6414 Odana Road Madison, WI 53719 **Ref. #B35088-03**

Action: Withdrawal of Accreditation (With Right To Appeal)
 Reason: Failure to Meet Standard VII, Criterion 1(d) with Audited Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year ended October 31, 2023

To The Following:

Accreditors:

- Mr. Res Helfer Executive Director-- ACCET
- Mr. Michale McComis, Ed.D.- Executive Director-- ACCSC
- Ms. Michelle Edwards President-- ACICS
- Dr. Kirk Nooks Executive Director-- COE
- Ms. Heather Perfetti, Ed. D., J.D. President -- MSCHE
- Mr. Larry Schall President NECHE

State Authorities:

- Ms. Jeannie Price- Executive Director- AL State Board of Cosmetology-- Montgomery, AL
- Ms. Carrie Harris CA Board of Barbering & Cosmetology Deputy Executive Officer
- Ms. Ebony Santee CA BPPE Licensing Chief
- Mr. Richie Barnard CA BPPE Associate Governmental Program Analyst
- Ms. Kristy Underwood, Executive Officer CA Board of Barbering & Cosmetology
- Ms. Lorna Candler- CO Division of Private Occupational Schools Denver, CO
- Ms. Mary Kanaly- CO Division of Private Occupational Schools Denver, CO
- Ms. Kristi Connors CO Division of Private Occupational Schools Denver, CO
- Ms. Venus Vendoures Walsh IA Board of Cosmetology Arts & Sciences-Des Moines, IA
- Ms. Erica Lewis- MD Board of Cosmetologists and Barber Examiners-- Baltimore, MD
- Ms. Sharon J. Oliver Executive Director MD Board of Massage Therapy Baltimore, MD
- Ms. Gina Fast- Executive Director MN Board of Cosmetologist Examiners-- Minneapolis, MN
- Mr. Brent Grebinoski Executive Director MN Barber Examiners Board Minneapolis, MN
- Ms. Jill Freudenwald MN Board of Cosmetology MN
- Ms. Karla Johansen MO State Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners
- Ms. Pamela Rowland- NE Board of Cosmetology and Esthetics-- Lincoln, NE
- NE Board of Barber Examiners- Lincoln, NE
- Mr. John Funderburk- Interim Executive Director OK Board of Cosmetology & Barbering -- Oklahoma City, OK
- Ms. Nora House- OK Board of Private Vocational Schools-- Oklahoma City, OK
- Bobbie Loy UT Division of Occupational and Professional Licensing -- Salt Lake City, UT
- Mr. William Johnson Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services